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Large Chromolithograph of Mormon Trail 

 

 

 

1- Millroy & Hayes. Route of the Mormon Pioneers from Nauvoo to Great Salt Lake. Salt Lake City: 

Millroy & Hayes, 1899. Chromolithograph [35.5 cm x 105 cm] Professionally washed and mended in 

original frame and glass. Some minor staining and spotting. 

This is the large Millroy & Hayes (not to be confused with the smaller New Wilson Hotel version) and is 

uncommon. This is the rarer companion piece to John Hafen’s Pioneer Camp of the Saints’  

Captivating map of the Mormon Trail from Nauvoo, Illinois, to the Great Salt Lake, with depictions of the 

physical features of the countryside, the mountains, rivers, waterfalls, trees, etc. Also, wagons and 

trekkers on the trail, Indian encampments, buffalo, and more. 

" A truly marvelous depiction of one of the great episodes in American history, produced to 

commemorate the 50th anniversary of the journey. The Guide is taken largely from Orson Pratt's record 

of the journey. The authentic and detailed pictograph was produced with the aid of Apostle Franklin D. 

Richards, the church historian, in 1899. This view has sold for as much as $19,000 (Swanns 2008) at 

auction. Rare. Graff 3585..   

$4,500 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Savage Temple Block 

 

 

 

2- Savage, Charles Roscoe. Salt Lake Temple. Salt Lake City: Pioneer Art Gallery, (c.1894). Stereoview. 

Albumen photograph. [9.5 cm x 15.5 cm] on an Orange/gray mount [10 cm x 17.5 cm] Minor rubbing to 

mount. 

On the reverse in ink (contemporary): “Mormon Temple – Salt Lake City”   

$100 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Carter View of the Tabernacle Interior 

 

 

 

3- Carter, Charles W. Tabernacle, Salt Lake City. Salt Lake City: C.W. Carter, (c.1890). Stereoview. 

Albumen photograph [10 cm x 16.5 cm] on an Orange/salmon mount [10 cm x 18 cm] with a printed 

salmon paper C.W. Carter label on the reverse. Near fine. 

Image of the interior of the Tabernacle taken from the rear with the iconic organ pipes in the background 

and streamers hanging from the ceiling. 

"[the Tabernacle] Derives its name from the portable tabernacles or places of worship constructed and 

carried about by the Israelites during their forty years sojourn in the wilderness, is situated in the west 

centre of the Temple Block." - excerpt from label on the reverse.   

$125 

 

 

 

 

 

 



19th Century Anti-Mormon Work from a Convert 

 

       

4- Jarman, William. U.S.A. Uncle Sam's abscess, or, hell upon earth for U.S. Uncle Sam. By W. Jarman, 

Esq., K.G.L., T.C.K., Knight of the Grand Legion of North America, who suffered twelve years in the 

Mormon hell on earth, as one of the "virgins without guile," and a priest after the order of 

Melchizedek: where polygamy, incest, and murder are taught and practised as religion under the "all 

seeing eye," and the sign "Holiness unto the Lord.". Exeter: Printed by H. Leduc's Steam Printing Works, 

1884. First Edition. 194pp. Duodecimo [19 cm] White printed wrappers. Very good. Lacks backstrip with 

minor wear to extremities of wrappers. 

Anti-Mormon work by a convert, who made the trip to Utah, and then becoming disillusioned, left the 

LDS Church and returned to England. Flake/Draper 4364. Auerbach 628. Graff 2199 

"Friend Jarman, - I wish you God Speed, believing, as I think all right-minded men should, that it is high 

time such a religious humbug as Mormonism was fully exposed, but how are you going to make anyone 

fully comprehend the thing? It is such a monstrosity that intelligent people (even taking the most 

charitable view of lecturer) would be apt to think he exaggerated; at least, who can believe that in 

almost the geographical centre of the U.S. such an institution can live and thrive under the name of 

religion." - reverse of the front cover.   

$60 



A Gentile among the Faithful 

 

5- Ferris, Mrs. B.G. [Cornelia Woodcock]. The Mormons at Home; With 

some Incidents of Travel from Missouri to California, 1852-3. In a 

Series of Letters. New York: Dix & Edwards, 1856. First Edition. 

299+[4]pp. Duodecimo [19 cm] Publisher's brown cloth with the title 

and floral design gilt stamped on the backstrip, with the publisher's 

mark blind stamped on the boards. Near fine. Upper right corner of title 

page chipped. 

An exceptionally clean copy of this travel narrative and first hand 

account of the Mormons and territorial Utah by a gentile and the wife of 

the federally installed territorial secretary, Benjamin G. Ferris. First 

published in 'Putnam's Monthly' the previous winter (August to 

December in 1855), and appearing under the title 'Female Life Among 

the Mormons,' which had also been used as a title of a book in 1855 by 

Maria Ward.  

"The author was the wife of the U.S. Secretary of Utah. She gives the 

narrative of their trip across the plains from Independence to Salt Lake 

in 1852, and of the journey from thence to California in 1853." - 

Eberstadt 115:1106. Flake/Draper 3330. Howes F99. Wagner/Camp 274   

$150 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Utah Statehood? 

 

6- [West, Caleb]. Utah statehood. 

Reasons why it should not be 

granted. Will the American people 

surrender the territory to an 

unscrupulous and polygamous 

theocracy? Embracing: the Mormon 

preliminary movement; the 

Democratic and Republican refusal to 

take part and their reasons 

therefore; Utah Commission report; 

Governor West in opposition; review 

of the proposed Mormon 

constitution; its failure to meet the 

requirements of the occasion. Salt 

Lake City: Tribune Print, 1887. First 

Edition. 16, 71pp. Octavo [22.5 cm] 

Gray printed wrappers. Near fine. 

'Report of the Utah Commission to 

the secretary of the interior for the 

year 1887 has special title page.' 

Report by the 'Utah Commission' (the 

members are never identified) that 

offers a variety of reasons why Utah 

should not be granted statehood. 

Contains remarks by Governor Caleb 

West and others.  

"It will be seen that the movement for 

Statehood is a direct fraud, that could 

it be carried through it would be the 

consummation of the monstrous crime 

of surrounding a Theocratic government, a government opposed in all things to this Republic, with the 

defenses of Statehood. The spirit of that Theocracy has not changed in the least since it was intolerable 

to the men of Missouri and Illinois. The seeming concessions are made simply because of the stress which 

the laws are bringing upon the illegal practices of the Mormon people, and their prayer for Statehood is 

simply a struggle to obtain the power to follow their devices and to defy the Republic's sovereignty. For 

Congress to listen to their appeal would bethe crime of the century." - from the 'Conclusion.' 

Flake/Draper 9317.   

$125 



The Book of Mormon as Drama 

 

 

 

7- Robinson, Ezra C. Zalmona. Prologue and four acts. From Book of Mormon history. [Bountiful, UT]: 

[1926]. First Edition. 47pp. Duodecimo [18 cm] Orange printed wrappers. Near fine. Illustrated with 

three plates. Variant wrappers. 

Book of Mormon drama, that tells the story of a battle between two Jaredite Kings: Omer (son of Shule) 

and his son, Jared (the usurper). The author writes that the action takes place in "Land of Heth on North 

American Continent, probably now state of New York." 

This play was first performed in Salt Lake in 1911. Surprisingly rare, I can locate eight institutional 

holdings. Flake/Draper 7388. 

“Zalmona, the Book of Mormon play, was given a magnificent production at the Salt Lake theater last, 

night. The theater was filled to capacity. The performance in every respect was up to the promises made 

for it. The story is one of true love and devotion and the tale is worked out with a nicety and precision 

that is admirable. The scenic effects are on a prodigious scale. They are so elaborate, indeed, that of any 

productions that have ever been seen in Salt Lake have equaled the settings of Zalmona…. Zalmona 

proved a strong play, presented by a strong company.” - SL Tribune (2/21/1911) 

$100 



Official Relief Society Jam 

 

 

 

8- Stevens, Beatrice F. "A Hundred Thousand Strong" A Rallying Song for Relief Society Centennial 

1942. Salt Lake City, UT: National Women's Relief Society, [1940]. [4]pp. Single sheet [27 cm] folded in 

half. Fine. 

Interior two pages contains music and lyrics for 'A Hundred Thousand Strong.' Composer's copy with 

'Copyright 1939 by Beatrice F. Stevens' manuscript in black ink at the foot of page [2] in Stevens' hand. 

"She is perhaps best known to Relief Society women for her composition, 'A Hundred Thousand Strong,' 

written as a rally song for the Relief Society membership campaign. As a member of the music 

committee, she assisted in the preparation of the new 'Relief Society Song Book...As we contemplate the 

accomplishments of Relief Society women in all lines, both collectively and individually, our hearts rejoice 

and we thank our Heavenly Father for his goodness to us. We congratulate Mrs. Stevens upon her 

achievements and extend our best wishes for continued success in her musical activities." - Relief Society 

Magazine, Vol. 28 - No. 4. pg. [234]. 

Privately distributed by the composer. Rare.  

$50 



Composer’s Copy 

 

 

 

9- Stevens, Beatrice F. Our Father in Heaven, Thy Praises We Sing. [Salt Lake City, UT]: 1939. [4]pp. 

Single sheet [25.5 cm x 17.5 cm] folded in half. Very good. Music and lyrics on pages [1]-[3]. 

"As a member of the [Relief Society] music committee, she assisted in the preparation of the new 'Relief 

Society Song Book,' which includes two of her compositions, 'The Work We're Called To Do,' and 'Our 

Father in Heaven.' " - Relief Society Magazine, Vol. 28 - No. 4. pg. [234] 

We believe that this printing predates this song's inclusion of the Relief Society Song Book. Privately 

distributed by the composer. Rare.   

$40 

 



RLDS/Community of Christ Printer Blocks 

 

 

 

10- [Community of Christ]. RLDS Printer Blocks. [Independence, MO]: [RLDS][Community of Christ], 

(c.1950). 11 engraved printer blocks of varying sizes. All have been used. 

The blocks are: 

- 'Angel Message Tracts' copper on lead [3.5 cm x 2.5 cm x 9 cm] 

-'Graceland' zinc on wood [2.5 cm x 2.5 cm 8.5 cm] 

-'The Gospel Quarterly Series' zinc on wood [1.5 cm x 2.5 cm x 11.5 cm] 

-'Zion's League Youth United' zinc on wood [5.5 cm x 2.5 cm x 5.5 cm] 

- [Higdon Administration Building, Graceland University] zinc on wood [4.5 cm x 2.5 cm x 4 cm] 

- [rooster] copper on wood [2.5 cm x 2 cm x 2 cm] 

- [floral corner design] zinc on wood [5 cm x 2.5 cm x 5 cm] 

- [Mayan corner design] zinc on wood [4.5 cm x 2.5 cm x 5 cm] 

- [decorative torch and leaf design] zinc on lead [2 cm x 2.5 cm x 3.5 cm] 

- [decorative acorn and leaf design] zinc on lead [2 cm x 2.5 cm x 4 cm] 

- [decorative floral design] zinc on lead [2 cm x 2.5 cm x 3 cm] 

Nice printing artifacts from the Community of Christ [then RLDS] from the mid-20th century. 

$175 



First Churchwide Missionary Guide 

 

11- [Hinckley, Gordon B.]. A Uniform System for 

Teaching Investigators. [Salt Lake City]: The 

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, 

August, 1961. 91pp. Duodecimo [17 cm] 

Contents are loose. Fine. 

This work, intended for LDS Missionaries, was 

the first missionary discussions intended for 

mandatory church wide use. Gordon B. Hinckley 

who was then the Assistant to the Twelve 

released this in 1961 to replace his 1951 work, 

'Systematic Program for Teaching the Gospel'. I 

can locate six institutional copies. Rare.   

$100 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Jenson on Joseph 

 

 

 

12- Jenson, Andrew. Joseph Smith as a Prophet. Predictions Uttered by Him and their Signal 

Fulfillment. His Prophetic Power Established by the Scriptural Rule. A Lecture delivered by Elder 

Andrew Jenson before the Students' Society in the Social Hall, Salt Lake City, Friday Evening, January 

16, 1891. Salt Lake City: Deseret News Company, 1891. 15pp. Octavo [22 cm] Previously bound with stab 

holes near the spine. Better than very good. 

Jenson's lecture on the Prophet Joseph Smith and the fulfillment of his prophecies. 

"Since the time Joseph had this vision the Elders of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints have 

traversed the globe, they have visited all the so called Christian nations of the earth; they have examined 

the creeds and organizations of the Christian sects of every land and every clime, and have learned 

beyond doubt that the true Church of Christ was not upon the earth at the time Joseph made his 

sweeping declaration, and that it does not exist outside of the Church organized under the direction and 

authority of their Redeemer Himself by Joseph Smith." - pg.3. Flake/Draper 4407   

$75 

 



 

Exceptionally Nice Copy 

 

 

 

13- Bennett, William P. The First Baby in Camp. A Full Account of the Scenes of Adventures During the 

Pioneer Days of '49. George Francis Train. Staging in Early Days. A Mad, Wild Ride. The Pony Express. 

Some of the Old Time Drivers. Salt Lake City: The Rancher Publishing Co., 1893. First Edition. 68pp. 

Sextodecimo [17 cm] Yellow printed wrappers. Fine. Housed in brown cloth folding chemise. 

"Interesting reminiscences of mountain life in the early days of the Far West. A history of staging in the 

Sierras, including fast trips and fast times of stage, pony express and buckboard, as well as perilous trips 

in snow and storm, with a sketch of Hank Monk and other old-time famous drivers on the Placerville and 

Henness Pass routes, gold mining in California in the days of '49 with incidents and adventure." – 

Eberstadt. Flake/Draper 407. Six-Guns 200. Eberstadt 103: 241. Auerbach 74.   

$50 



Second Deseret Alphabet Reader 

 

 

 

14- [Deseret Alphabet] [George Watt] [Brigham Young]. The Deseret Second Book by the Regents of 

Deseret University [Second Deseret Alphabet Primer]. [New York]: [Russell Brothers], 1868. 72pp. 

Duodecimo [19 cm] 1/4 brown cloth over cream printed boards. Very good. 

Second Deseret Alphabet primer, and one-of-four books printed by Brigham Young and the LDS Church in 

the Deseret Alphabet. Illustrations from the 'Wilson Readers.' 

"[Brigham] Young therefore directed George D. Watt, an Englishman, and an early Mormon convert, to 

create a new alphabet based on English language phonic values. Watt may have been Young's personal 

secretary. What is certain is that he was an expert in the then-new and very popular Pitman system of 

shorthand. The alphabet assignment was handed to Watt in 1853, and by the following year he was able 

to lay before Young a 32 - character system (eventually increased to 38)" - Wentz, Roby 'Thirty-eight 

Mormon Characters' p.12.   

$175 



Territorial Land Certificate 

 

 

 

15- [Stevens, Jacob]. Land Certificate. Salt Lake City: April 24, 1866. Certificate [8.5 cm x 14 cm] on light 

blue paper and printed in black ink with blank spaces to be filled in by hand. Near fine. 

Land certificate for ten acres made out to Jacob Stevens. Manuscript on the reverse:" Land Certificate. 

Jacob Stevens. Brighton Farming Plat. Recorder Transfer Book 6. Payable April 4th A.D. 1866. Edwin D. 

Wooley Recorder for G.S. Lake County."   

$100 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



WPA Provo Guide 

 

 

 

16- [Morgan, Dale & Grace Winkleman]. Provo: Pioneer Mormon City. Portland, OR: Binfords & Mort, 

1942. First Edition. 223pp. Octavo [20 cm] Gray pebbled cloth with title stamped in blue on the front 

board and backstrip. Near fine/Near fine. 

The introduction to this work was Morgan’s last contribution to a WPA publication. The majority of this 

book was penned by Morgan’s successor as WP director, Grace Winkleman. 

“Like most of the WPA-produced guides this book focused on recounting the history of the area, gave 

geographic information, and described the town in fair detail at the date of publication” – Richard 

Saunders.  

"Contains some material on Butch Cassidy and his gang." - Adams. Saunders 15. Powell 1524. Six-Guns 

42.   

$100 



Twenty-seventh Wives Club 

 

 

 

17- Wallace, Irving. The Twenty-seventh Wife. New York: Simon and Schuster, 1961. First Edition. 

443pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] 1/2 gray cloth over salmon boards. Near fine/Near fine. 

Nicer than usually seen copy of this fictionalized biography of one of Brigham Young's plural wives, by 

the best-selling author and screenwriter, Irving Wallace. This is one of his earliest works, and his second 

"nonfiction" work. 

"The Twenty-seventh Wife is the vivid and fascinating story of one of the strangest and most scandalous 

events in America's history - Ann Eliza Young's divorce from her husband, Brigham Young, the Mormon 

Prophet who brought his people across the deserts to Salt Lake City and raised his church to great power 

and wealth. It was a scandal that rocked America in the last decades of the nineteenth century, and it led 

directly to the final abolition of polygamy in the United States." - blurb from jacket. 

$50 



ACMI 

 

 

 

18- [ACMI]. Arizona Cooperative Mercantile Institution canceled check. Holbrook, AZ: [Hail & O'Donald 

Litho. Co.], October 28, 1896. Printed decorative check [9 cm x 21.5 cm] made out in the amount of $10 

to be paid to Amos Gonzales(?) and signed John R. Hales. Canceled. 

A.C.M.I. began in the Mormon communities of northern Arizona and was modeled after Z.C.M.I.   

$35 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



New York World’s Fair 

 

 

 

19- Mormon Pavilion. 1964-1965 New York World's Fair. "Man's Search for Happiness". [New York]: 

Eastern States Mission of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, 1964. Pamphlet. Single sheet 

[23.5 cm x 73 cm] folded seven times. Near fine. 

Sixteen illustrated panels (front and back) printed in color offers a brief history of the LDS faith. Intended 

for visitors to the New York World's Fair.  

"The Theme of the 'Mormon' Pavilion has been derived from ancient and modern scripture and from 

man's eternal yearnings. To find lasting happiness as distinguished from passing pleasures is the aim and 

end of all purposeful living."   

$25 



Territorial Acts 

 

 

 

20- [Utah]. Acts, Resolutions and Memorials Passed by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of 

Utah, During the Twelfth Annual Session, for the Years 1862-63. Great Salt Lake City: Elias Smith, Public 

Printer, 1863. 1/1000. 15pp. Duodecimo [18.5 cm] Light gray printed wrappers. Near fine. 

Territorial legislature printing that covers rules and regulations of the (then new) telegraph and moving 

the Washington County seat from Washington to St. George (among others items). Thousand copies 

printed.  

$100 

 

 



Ben E. Rich on Mormonism 

 

 

 

21- Rich, Benjamin Erastus. An interview on the "Mormon" faith by Ben E. Rich. Independence, MO: 

Zion's Printing and Publishing Company, [1919]. 16pp. Duodecimo [17.5 cm] Wrappers. Better than very 

good. Minor age toning. 

Interview with Ben E. Rich from the Atlanta Constitution that appeared, March 26, 1899. This short work 

begins with a brief introduction of a Mormon Conference that had taken place in Atlanta, where Rich 

was in attendance. Through this interview Rich answers questions about the LDS Church and its origins 

and people.  

"The word 'Mormon' is taken from the Book of Mormon. It is the name of a prophet of God who lived on 

the American continent several hundred years ago, and who compiled and abridged the writings of other 

prophets who preceded him, and left his record, which was buried in a hill and was obtained by the 

Prophet Joseph Smith in this century and translated by him, through the gift and power of God." - Ben E. 

Rich. Flake/Draper 7175. I can locate five institutional holdings.  

$50 



Every Name in the Book of Mormon 

 

 

 

22- Krueger, John R. An Analysis of the Names of Mormonism. Bloomington, IN: Selbstverlag Press, 

1979. 24pp. Octavo [23 cm] White stapled wrappers. Near fine. 

This short self-published monograph attempts to list all of the names in the Book of Mormon, and sort 

and classify them by other historical texts (Bible, Talmud, etc.). 

"Although we no longer have the plates of gold from which the Book of Mormon was translated by the 

prophet Joseph Smith, elements of the original texts have left traces in the shape of around 500 names 

and words (including those from later revelations). Largely names of persons and places, there are also 

weights and measures, materials and animals."  

$25 

 



Hogle Zoo Activity Book 

 

23- Hogle Zoo - Salt Lake City, Utah. Coloring Book. Fair 

Lawn, NJ: Imprint Art Products, 1974. [32]pp. Quarto [28 

cm] Illustrated wrappers. Name small and neat at the 

head of the cover, otherwise near fine. 

Activity book for Hogle Zoo that contains illustrations to 

color, cut-outs, connect-the-dots and a maze.   

$20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Early Mormon Board Game 

 

24- Clawson, Vida Fox. The Game 

of Emigration. [Salt Lake City]: 

1947. [First Edition]. Tan grained 

box [31.5 cm x 49 cm x 2.5 cm] 

printed in brown containing a 

game board [61 cm x 48.5 cm] 

that is printed in full color. The 

'Pioneer Odometer' spinner, Four 

covered-wagon game tokens each 

with a corresponding 'pioneer', six 

animal discs and four food discs, 

all 150 numbered trivia cards, and 

the 12-page instruction booklet. 

Complete. Contents near fine. Box 

has some minor discoloring wear 

with some splitting at the edges. 

Players move across the board 

from Nauvoo to the Salt Lake 

Valley, the player with the most 

points, who reaches the SL Valley 

wins!  

"The exodus of the 'Mormons' 

from Nauvoo, Illinois in 1846, and 

their trek to the Rocky Mountains 

in 1847 were the inspiring events 

behind the planning of 'The Game 

of Emigration.' Needless to say, 

the game begins in Nauvoo and 

ends in the Valley of the Great Salt 

Lake."- cover of the instruction 

booklet. 

Rare.  

$150 

 

 

 



Family Home Evening Thing 

 

25- Crawford, Richard 

L. Quest...a family 

home evening game. 

[Salt Lake City]: 1970. 

[First Edition]. Light 

green box [41 cm x 21 

cm x 5 cm] printed in 

dark green and yellow 

containing a 

gameboard [41 cm x 

41 cm] that is printed 

in green and white. 

Eight original game 

tokens and all of the 

trivia cards, uncut on 

18 sheets (yellow [41], 

green [96], pink [96], 

blue [42]) and the 

instruction sheet. 

Complete. Contents 

very good. Box has 

some minor 

discoloring to lid and 

some splitting at the 

edges. 

Players advance along 

the board toward the 

Celestial Kingdom by 

answering questions, 

the game ends when all the players have made it to the Celestial Kingdom. 

"Quest is a game centered around the family home evening. There are two major objectives of the game. 

The first objective is to encourage all of the family to keep all of the commandments." - 'Philosophy of 

the Game' - instruction sheet. 

$60 

 

 

 



Family Home Evening Thing (blue version) 

 

26- Crawford, 

Richard L. 

Quest...a family 

home evening 

game. [Salt Lake 

City]: 1970. 

[Second Edition?]. 

Light blue box [41 

cm x 21 cm x 5 cm] 

printed in dark 

blue and yellow, 

containing a 

gameboard [41 cm 

x 41 cm] that is 

printed in blue and 

white. Six original 

game tokens and 

all of the trivia 

cards cut (yellow 

[64], green [96], 

pink [96], blue 

[64]) and the 

instruction sheet. 

Complete. 

Contents fine. Box 

very good. Price of 

$3.95 on box. 

Players advance 

along the board 

toward the 

Celestial Kingdom by answering questions, the game ends when all the players have made it to the 

Celestial Kingdom. 

"Quest is a game centered around the family home evening. There are two major objectives of the game. 

The first objective is to encourage all of the family to keep all of the commandments." - 'Philosophy of 

the Game' - instruction sheet   

$40 

 

 



Zion (Small Version) 

 

 

 

27- Green, Paul R. and Ann C. Green. Zion: The Fascinating New L.D.S. Family Quiz Game [Small 

Version]. Salt Lake City: Bookcraft, 1959. Brown box [20.5 cm x 17 cm x 5 cm] with text printed in yellow 

and white with a pioneer and wagon-train motif. Box contains: six hundred question cards (the majority 

are still attached in the perforated sheets), one spinner, and a 7-page rule and answer book. Complete. 

Very good. Price on the box: $5.95 

The object of the game is to answer the question cards and the first player/team to 35 points wins. 

"Two separate sets of questions for Adults and Children. Adults can play...Children can play...Both adults 

and Children can play. 600 questions to test your knowledge of the Bible, Book of Mormon, Church 

History, Scriptures, and many other Gospel subjects. Specifically designed for play by both adults and 

children from 8 years of age and older. Perfect for Family Nights, Parties, Home Firesides, Sunday School, 

M.I.A. and Priesthood. An excellent review and challenge for all students of the Gospel. Any number can 

play." - from the instruction manual 

$40 



Zion (Large Version) 

 

 

 

28- Green, Paul R. and Ann C. Green. Zion: The Fascinating New L.D.S. Family Quiz Game [Large 

Version]. Salt Lake City: Bookcraft, 1959. Brown box [32.5 cm x 19 cm x 5 cm] with text printed in yellow 

and white with a pioneer and wagon-train motif. Box contains: six hundred question cards, one spinner, 

and a 7-page rule and answer book, printed game board [32.5 cm x 19 cm], eleven plastic score pegs. 

Complete. Very good. Price on the box: $2.95 

The object of the game is to answer the question cards and the first player/team to 27 points wins. 

"Two separate sets of questions for Adults and Children. Adults can play...Children can play...Both adults 

and Children can play. 600 questions to test your knowledge of the Bible, Book of Mormon, Church 

History, Scriptures, and many other Gospel subjects. Specifically designed for play by both adults and 

children from 8 years of age and older. Perfect for Family Nights, Parties, Home Firesides, Sunday School, 

M.I.A. and Priesthood. An excellent review and challenge for all students of the Gospel. Any number can 

play." - from the instruction manual.   

$75 



Trade Your Stuff for Testimony Points in Las Vegas 

 

29- LDS Church History 

Game. Bookcraft: Games 

Etc., 1973. Red illustrated 

box [29 cm x 21 cm x 5.5 

cm] with text printed in 

yellow on the side. Box 

contains: Map board 

(divided into three pieces, 

four fasteners, six playing 

pieces, 1 die, rule book, 

scripture cards, convert 

cards, two directional 

finders, testimony cards, 

and earthly goods cards. 

Complete. Very good. 

The object of the game is: 

'The first player to reach 

Salt Lake City with 15 

testimony points is 

declared winner." 

"If a player reaches Salt 

Lake City with 'earthly 

goods' points, but not 

enough 'testimony' points, 

he may travel south and in 

any of the 9 colonies south 

of Salt Lake City, trade all 

his earthly goods points 

for an equal number of 

testimony points and head 

back to Salt Lake City. The 

colonies are Provo, Nephi, 

Price, Fillmore, Manti, 

Parowan, St. George, Las 

Vegas, and San Bernardino" - from the instruction manual.   

$40 

 

 



Strollin’ Saint Street 

 

 

 

30- Schoenfeld, J. Stanley and Elizabeth. Golden Questions. Salt Lake City: Bookcraft, 1963. Blue box [41 

cm x 20.5 cm x 4 cm] printed in green and yellow, containing a game board [41 cm x 41 cm] printed in 

green, white and yellow. Box contains: six original plastic game tokens, fifty "referral cards," the "Golden 

Spinner," Fifty colored paper markers and all three booklets, 'Senior Question Book' (52pp); the 'Junior 

Question Book' (52pp). and the instruction manual (4pp). Complete. Box and contents are near fine. 

The players are Mormon Missionaries who encounter various people they must try to convert with the 

Golden Question, "Would you like to know more about the Mormon Church?" The player who converts 

the most wins, but there is also a kid edition where everyone wins. 

"An exciting new LDS game for the entire family." - from the lid.   

$75 



Journeys 

 

 

 

31- Mortimer, Veda J. "Book of Mormon Journeys". 1974. White box [35 cm x 27.5 cm x 2.5 cm] printed 

in green and black, containing a game board [33 cm x 53cm] with excellect original art by 'Vallejo,' that 

depicts the artist's interpretation of the people and places of the Book of Mormon. Box contains: six 

original plastic game tokens, three 'Questions' sheets [33 cm x 25 cm]" each containing 111 questions 

and answers, a spinner (missing the arrow), and a die. Presumably lacks the instruction manual. Box and 

contents are near fine. 

The different sets of 'Questions' sheets are labeled individually at the head in pencil: 'Characters' - 

'Doctrine' - 'Events'.  

This is not a game I've seen or handled previously. I am unable to locate any reference to this.   

$60 

 



Quiz Game! 

 

 

 

32- Schoenfeld, J. Stanley. Progress: An L.D.S. Quiz Game. Salt Lake City: Val Verda Ward, 1958. Red and 

white box [12.5 cm x 18 5 cm x 3.5 cm] printed in red, pink and black. Box contains: 400 question cards, 

four answer sheets and the rule book (4pp) Complete. Box shows some minor rubbing at extremities 

and gentle overall fading. 

The first player to 200 points wins. Questions cards are divided into four categories: Book of Mormon 

(pink), Old Testament (blue), New Testament (yellow) and Church History and Doctrine (orange).  

"Originated and designed to encourage practical study of the standard works of the Church." - cover of 

rule book.   

$40 

 



I have a family here on earth, they are so good to me. 
 

 

 

33- Gaunt, L. Forever Families. Whittier, CA: Happy Valley Publishers, 1980. White box [33.5 cm x 51 cm 

x 4 cm] printed in blue, red, green and yellow, containing a game board [51 cm x 33 cm] printed in blue, 

red, green, black and yellow. Box contains: six original plastic game tokens,120 'Archive Records' cards, 

40 'Session' cards, 40 'Ancestor' cards, seven 'Temple Recommends' cards, a die and a prospectus for 

other Happy Valley items. Lacks three 'Temple Recommend' cards, otherwise complete. Box shows 

some minor wear, with some splitting at corners of the lid. Contents are near fine. 

The object of the game is to match certain Archive Records with assigned Ancestor Cards, then to take 

the "cleared names' to the Temple and receive Session Cards for them. The first player to receive seven 

Session Cards is the winner 

"This family game acquaints players with genealogy research methods and gospel principles." - from the 

prospectus.   

$50 

 



Park Place = Temple Block 

 

34- Monopoly: Utah Edition. 

[Beverly, MA]: Parker Brothers, 

1998. Pictorial box [51 cm x 25 

cm x 4 cm] with the lid 

featuring Delicate Arch, 

containing a game board [49 

cm x 49 cm] printed with the 

familiar Monopoly design and a 

color image of Delicate Arch at 

the center of the board. Box 

contains: Monopoly money 

(that features a beehive motif); 

eight game tokens; two dice; 

32 green houses; 12 red motels 

(all are in unopened bags as 

issued); a plastic money till; a 

Monopoly F.A.Q. and the single 

page registration form (that 

has been left blank). Complete. 

Box and contents are fine. 

The familiar Monopoly game 

with Utah themes and 

properties. Including: Provo 

Tabernacle, Utah Lake, Cedar 

Breaks, Saint George Temple, 

Great Salt Lake, Bryce Canyon, 

Capitol Reef, Zion National 

Park, Alta, Beehive House, 

Hansen Planetarium, Abravanel 

Hall, Temple Square and 

others.   

$40 

 

 

 

 

 



Signed Tennis Shoes 

 

 

 

35- [Heimerdinger, Chris]. Chris Heimerdinger's Tennis Shoes Among the Nephites: The Game. Salt Lake 

City: Covenant Communications, 1995. Illustrated box [23.5 cm x 46.5 cm x 7 cm] printed in color with 

an illustration from the book series of the same name on the lid. Box contains: A game board [45 cm x 

45 cm], a die, six player tokens, 26 plastic stands each with a paper "Golden Plate" folded into the top, 

one sheet of 24 uncut 'Golden Plates' and the rule/answer book (58pp). Complete. Box and contents 

near fine. 

Players answer questions to collect 'Gold Plates' as they move through the Book of Mormon lands. 

Based on the popular series of books. Lid is signed by the series creator, Chris Heimerdinger. 

$45 



Salt Lake is My Oyster 

 

36- Salt Lakeopoly. San Diego, 

CA: Worldopoly, 1990. White box 

[24.5 cm x 49 cm x 4.5 cm] 

Illustrated scene of the Salt Lake 

Valley on the lid. Box contains: A 

game board [47.5 cm x 48 cm], 

two dice, six player tokens, 28 

deeds, 16 Surprise cards, 16 

Treasure Chest cards, 25 

branches (smaller buildings), 15 

corporate offices (larger 

buildings), different 

denominations of money with a 

printed Zions Bank logo and the 

all-seeing eye, printed rule insert. 

Complete. Box and contents near 

fine. 

The familiar Monopoly game 

produced by an advertising 

agency that features Utah 

businesses and attractions 

(c.1990) with the proceeds raised 

being donated to medical 

research. Some of the business's 

listed include: Red Lion Hotel, 

Mount Olympus Waters, Mrs. 

Fields, Mr. Mac, Nino's, Beneficial 

Life, JC Penney, Crossroads Plaza, 

ZCMI, Morgan Jewelers, Murdock 

Travel, Williams Fine Art and 

Bonneville Pacific Corporation. 

"The object of Salt Lakeopoly is to gain control of more businesses, more attractions and more money 

than the other players, in the shortest amount of time. You do so using clever strategy. If you succeed, 

you win the right to live in the city, while you force other players to pack their bags and leave town." - 

instructions.   

$30 

 

 



Temple Work 

 

37- LDSopoly. Kansas City, MO: 

Missionary Novelty Company, 2008. 

Green box [25 cm x 46.5 cm x 4.5 cm] 

with a photograph of the Oakland 

temple. Box contains: A game board [45 

cm x 45 cm], two dice, eight player 

tokens, 22 temples (deeds), 16 

Providence cards, 15 Bishop Storehouse 

cards cards, 32 Chapels (smaller 

buildings), 12 Stake Centers (larger 

buildings), 6 denominations of blessing 

certificates (50 each), rule book (4pp). 

Complete. Cards and tokens in 

publisher's shrink-wrap. Box and 

contents fine. 

The familiar Monopoly style game. 

"Object: Players participate in the 

'United Order.' Every player is given a 

stewardship over a number of temples 

that are located throughout the 

LDSopoly game board. The object of the 

game is to successfully administer and 

expand the number of Temples under 

your stewardship. You accomplish this by 

collecting offerings from those who visit 

your Temples. Player with the most 

'Blessing' wins." - back of box.   

$30 

 

 

 

 

 

 



“Accumulate Wealth” 

 

38- Salt Lake City Scene. 

Millbrae, CA: John N. 

Hansen Co. Inc. , 1980. 

Blue box [26 cm x 51.5 

cm x 4.5 cm] with a 

photograph of the Salt 

Lake LDS temple. Box 

contains: A game board 

[51 cm x 51 cm] with a 

great aerial shot of Salt 

Lake c. 1980, two dice, 

six player tokens, 48 

Scene cards, 25 

ownership cards (deeds), 

four debtor cards, four 

power group badges, 16 

connection cards, 

individual color markers, 

five money 

denominations, game 

prospectus, company 

prospectus. Complete. 

Box and contents very 

good. 

The familiar Monopoly 

game that features Utah 

businesses and 

attractions (c.1980). 

Some of the business's 

listed include: Golden 

Eagles, Hansen 

Planetarium, 

Weinstock's, Crossroads 

Mall, Utah Holiday 

Publishing, Hotel Utah, Kennecott Copper, First Security Bank and Salt Water Oil Co. A great look at the 

business community of Salt Lake in the late 1970s. 

"The object of the Salt Lake City Scene is to accumulate wealth and enjoy a unique, witty, and up-to-date 

view of the exciting way of life in the Salt Lake Area." - prospectus   

$30 



Become the Best Pioneer 

 

 

 

39- Reynolds, Ralph and Warren Luch. Crossing the Plains. Salt Lake City: Deseret Book, 1984. Tan box 

[22 cm x 22 cm x 5 cm] printed with a pioneer and map motif, containing a game board [44 cm x 44 cm] 

printed. Box contains: six original plastic game tokens, one red die, play money (shrink-wrapped), 

"Crossing the Plains" cards (shrink-wrapped), "Supply Record" pad, Instruction manual and prospectus. 

Complete. Box Very good. Contents fine. 

The object of the game is to have the most points when all of the players have reached the Salt Lake 

Valley and thus become the "best pioneer." 

"Crossing the Plains is based on the actual experiences of the first Mormon pioneers." - from the 

instruction manual.   

$35 



Become the Best Pioneer Redux 

 

40- Burgess, Allan K. 

and Max H. Molgard. 

Crossing the Plains: 

Experience Pioneer 

Life. Salt Lake City: 

Bookcraft, 1996. First 

Edition. Tan box [16 

cm x 23 cm x 4.5 cm] 

printed with a 

cartoonish pioneer 

motif. Box contains: 

One white die, twelve 

"Crossing the Plains" 

cards, "Supply Record" 

pad and, instruction 

manual. Complete. 

Box and contents fine. 

The object of the 

game is to become the 

"best pioneer" by 

earning the most 

points by the time all 

the players have 

reached the Salt Lake 

Valley. 

Remake of the game 

of the same name released a dozen years earlier (strangely no mention is made of this earlier version, 

and different designers are credited). This version is stripped down with the game tokens, play-money 

and game board dropped (although, some industrious soul has made a color copy of the earlier game 

board - the reason for this is unknown, as this version uses no game board). 

"Crossing the Plains is based on actual experiences of the early Mormon pioneers. The original pioneer 

company took about fifteen weeks to travel from Winter Quarters to the Salt Lake Valley. In the game, 

each campsite represents one week of the journey, and there are six different options at each campsite. 

The six options are based on actual experiences during that particular week of the pioneer trek." - 

Introduction   

$25 


